

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

GUSTAV W. EYLER
Director
Consumer Protection Branch

ANDREW E. CLARK
Assistant Director

ROGER J. GURAL
GA Bar No. 300800
HILARY K. PERKINS
D.C. Bar No. 1017593
Consumer Protection Branch
United States Department of Justice
450 Fifth St., N.W., Suite 6400 South
Washington, DC 20530
Tele: 202-307-0714/Fax: 202-514-8742
Roger.Gural@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

GRAHAM T. CHELIUS, M.D., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, M.D., M.P.H., *in his
official capacity as* SECRETARY, U.S.
D.H.H.S., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIV. NO. 1:17-cv-00493-DKW-KSC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Hearing scheduled for March 6, 2020, at
9am
Judge Otake

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural Posture	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. FDA’s Decisions Regarding the Mifeprex REMS Comport with the APA.....	11
1. Safeguards Put in Place with the Initial Approval of Mifeprex Were Necessary For Patient Safety	13
2. FDA Appropriately Retained Certain Safeguards When it Approved Modifications to the Mifeprex REMS in 2016	16
B. The Mifeprex REMS Is Constitutional	21
1. The Mifeprex REMS Does Not Violate Due-Process Doctrine.....	21
a. The Mifeprex REMS Is Necessary Given The Drug’s Risks	22
b. The Mifeprex REMS Does Not Impose a Substantial Obstacle to Medical Abortion	25
2. The Mifeprex REMS Does Not Violate Equal-Protection Doctrine	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abigail Alliance v. Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28

Aina Nui Corp. v. Jewell,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Haw. 2014) 12

All. for Nat. Health U.S. v. Sebelius,
786 F. Supp. 2d 1, 12 (D.D.C. 2011) 28

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 12

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993) 31

Chen-Li Sung v. Doyle,
988 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Haw. 2013) 10

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. United States,
130 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 11

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 29

Conservation Council for Haw. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
154 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (D. Haw. 2015) 12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
868 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 12

CareToLive v. von Eschenbach,
525 F. Supp. 2d 952 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 31

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 31

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 29

Helping Hand Tools v. EPA,
 848 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 12

Isaacson v. Horne,
 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21

Karlin v. Foust,
 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 25

Lands Council v. McNair,
 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 28

Maher v. Roe,
 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 26, 31

Managed Pharm. Care v. Sebelius,
 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
 427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... 29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 11

Occidental Eng’g Co. v. I.N.S.,
 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 10

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Blank,
 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Planned Parenthood Ariz. v. Humble,
 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 21, 22, 25

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... *passim*

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA,
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Ringgold v. Johnson,
40 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (D. Haw. 2014) 10, 11

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 25

Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 20

Thornton v. City of St. Helens,
425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 29

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 29, 30, 31

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 26

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 21, 25, 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 11

21 U.S.C. § 321(p) 3

21 U.S.C. § 355 12

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 3, 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(b) 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A), (F) 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) 3, 12

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) 3, 11
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a) 4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(e) 4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)..... 4, 6
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(3) 4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(4) 4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g) 11
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4) 4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(1)(A) 4, 6
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)(A) 16
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1)..... 17, 18
21 U.S.C. § 393 12

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. part 314 4, 6
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(1) 18
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(a)(1) 3
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 3

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 10
